## NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE DIVISION ADJUDICATION SERVICES OFFICE

January, 2013

INTERPRETATION SERVICE-BENEFIT CLAIMS Total or Partial Unemployment, General Identity Theft

Misrepresentation and Redetermination, General Identity Theft

## Alleged Identity Theft

A claim of identity theft cannot be accepted in the absence of persuasive evidence.

Matter of Monserrate, 102 A.D. 3d 1046

January 24, 2013

Before: Mercure, J.P., Rose, Lantinen, Spain and Stein, JJ.

Appeal from a decision of the Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board, filed April 13, 2012, which, among other things ruled that claimant was ineligible to receive unemployment insurance benefits because he was not totally unemployed.

On October 1, 2007, claimant filed a claim for unemployment insurance benefits. In connection with this claim, a bank account was established into which his unemployment insurance benefits were deposited and claimant accessed this account through a debit card for which he selected a PIN number. From April 6, 2009 until August 23, 2009, claimant worked as a delivery driver for a food distribution company. During this time, deposits, consisting of emergency unemployment compensation benefits and federal additional compensation benefits (see 26 USC § 3304),

continued to be made into the claimant's account. The Department of Labor subsequently issued two initial determinations finding claimant ineligible to receive these benefits for the period of April 6, 2009 to August 23, 2009, because he was performing services for another employer and was not totally unemployed. In addition, the Department charged him with a recoverable overpayment of \$5,120 in emergency compensation benefits and \$400 in federal additional compensation benefits, and imposed a forfeiture penalty of 136 days upon finding that he made willful false statements to receive benefits. Following a hearing, an Administrative Law Judge upheld the initial determinations. The Unemployment Insurance Appeal Board subsequently affirmed this decision, resulting in this appeal.

We affirm. During his testimony at the hearing, claimant stated that he worked for the food distribution company from March 2009 until October 2009 and admitted that he earned more than \$405 per week. According to the Department's records, claimant certified for benefits during the relevant weeks and deposits for benefits were made into his account. Thus, substantial evidence supports the Board's conclusion that claimant received benefits while he was not totally unemployed and that he made willful misrepresentations (see Matter of Ramdhani [Commissioner of Labor], 98 AD3d 1183, 1184 [2012]; Matter of Roberts [Commissioner of Labor, 49Ad3D 1129, 1129 [2008]). While claimant testified that he did not certify for benefits during the time period in question and maintained that someone else must have accessed his account, he failed to submit persuasive proof that he was the victim of identity theft. Under these circumstances, claimant's assertion that someone else certified for benefits from his account presented a credibility issue for the Board to resolve (see Matter of Felder [Commissioner of Labor], 93 AD3d 1122, 1123 [2012]; Matter of Masterpaul [Commissioner of Labor], 76 AD3d 729, 730 [2010]). In view of the foregoing, we find no reason to disturb the Board's decision finding the claimant ineligible for benefits nor its imposition of recoverable overpayments and forfeiture penalties

## **COMMENTS**

- 1. The decision of the Court affirmed AB 560,238 in which the Board held that the claimant selected his own PIN, which he did not give to anyone, and that the benefits were directly deposited into an account accessible only by the claimant. The Board held that "it is not credible that some person would have certified to benefits that were accessible only to the claimant."
- 2. These cases require thorough fact finding once the claimant contends that he is the victim of identity theft. The claimant must be asked several questions including, but not limited to, the following: How did the identity theft occur? How did the thief know of the UI claim? How did the thief know or learn the claimant's PIN and SSA#? Does the claimant know the identity of the thief? Has the claimant reported this person to the police and if no why not?